
 

Electrical Enforcement Actions 

2024 Year to Date 

A Consent Order is not a finding of fact or admission of guilt. 

For more information about specific orders, please call 651-284-5069 or email dli.contractor@state.mn.us. 

1ST SELECT FACILITY SERVICES – see MSP Custom, LLC 

A-Abc Appliance & Heating, LLC dba Total Comfort – PC784810 

• Golden Valley, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondent is censured: Respondent shall cease and desist from offering to perform or 

performing electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the required electrical contractor or 
technology systems contractor license; $5,000 monetary penalty, stayed with conditions  - 04/22/2024 

• ELE2401-0004/AWT 

A+ Construction & Landscaping, LLC and Brett E. Lunning – BC792534 and QB139681 

• Glenville, MN 
• Consent Order: The Licensing Order dated July 31, 2024 is vacated; Respondents shall cease and desist 

from performing or offering to perform electrical and/or technology systems work in the state of 
Minnesota without appropriate licensure; The stay of $1,500 of the $3,000 monetary penalty imposed in 
the March 22, 2022 Consent Order is lifted.  Payment of the $1,500 monetary penalty is a condition of 
this Consent Order; Respondents shall pay an additional $5,000 monetary penalty however, this and the 
remaining $1,500 monetary penalty from the March 22,2022 Consent Order are stayed with conditions 
– 09/23/2024 

• ELE2406-0003/CMW 

 

 

 

 

mailto:dli.contractor@state.mn.us


A&J Construction Services LLC, and Jeremy Williams, Sr., Individually and dba EEE (Electrical 
and Electronics Engineering) 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty: Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform plumbing and electrical work, from acting or holding themselves out as a residential building 
contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer, and from contracting mechanical work in the 
state of Minnesota without appropriate licensure and registrations; $7,500 monetary penalty – 
7/31/2024 

• MLT2407-0001/CMW 

Advantage Construction Inc. and Christopher S. Amiot – BC660998 and QB660791 

• Cedar, Wyoming, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; Respondent Advantage Construction Inc. shall cease and 

desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota; The stay of the 
$8,000 monetary penalty imposed against the Respondents in the November 22,2023, Consent Order, 
and the $8,000 monetary penalty is now due and payable as a condition of this Consent Order – 
09/12/2024 

• RBC2406-0003/CMW, RBC2404-0003/CMW, ELE2403-0003/CMW 

Agassiz Mechanical Inc. – EA807386 

• Fargo, ND 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; $10,000 monetary penalty, $2,500 monetary penalty, stayed 

with conditions – 11/14/2024 
• ELE2404-0003/RMB 

Alpine Electric of Anoka, Inc. and James B. Diehl – EA003563 and AJ011548 

• Zimmerman, MN 
• Consent Order: The electrical contractor license of Alpine Electric of Anoka, Inc, No. EA003563 is 

revoked; Alpine Electric of Anoka, Inc. shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
electrical work in the state of Minnesota; For a period of one year from the execution date of this 
Consent Order, Respondent James B. Diehl is prohibited from performing electrical work in Minnesota 
unless he is a W-2 employee of a Minnesota license electrical contractor or employer; The stay of the 
$4,000 monetary penalty imposed against Alpine Electric of Anoka, Inc. and James B. Diehl, individually, 
in the Consent Order dated March 5, 2013 is partially lifted and $1,000 of the $4,000 monetary penalty 
is due and payable, and a condition of this consent order.  The remaining $3,000 monetary penalty shall 
remain stayed with conditions - 03/22/2024 

• ELE2312-0001/CMW 



Ambia Energy, LLC, Connor W. Ruggio, Mabel V. Harrington, and Mason K. Boddy, Each 
Individually and Matthew W. Ross – EA807307, AM800732, BC808065 and QB808151 

• Provo, UT, Columbia Heights. MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondents Ambia Energy, LLC and Matthew W. Ross are censured; Respondents 

Ambia Energy, LLC, Connor W. Ruggio, Mabel V. Harrington, and Mason K. Boddy, jointly and severally 
shall pay a $11,500 monetary penalty, $6,000 is stayed with conditions; Respondent Matthew W. Ross, 
shall pay a $5,000 monetary penalty, $2,500 stayed with conditions – 11/01/2024 

• ELE2408-0012/CMW, ELE2408-0014/CMW 

Amiot, Christopher S. – see Advantage Construction Inc.   

Anderson, Charles E. – see Meade Electric Company, Inc. 

Andrus, Daniel R.  – see Prime Electric LLC 

APC Framing L.L.C. and Aleksandr Chinikaylo – BC807979 

• Big Lake, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed 
with conditions – 09/23/2024 

• ELE2407-0005/AWT 

Aschco Exteriors LLC, and Jason Christian Jeppesen and Sean Jeffrey Thorson, Each 
Individually – BC265895 and QB122689 

• Spring Lake Park, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the required license and bond; the 
$7,000 stayed monetary penalty imposed in the June 14, 2011 Consent Order is partially lifted, and 
$5,000 is now due and payable upon the execution of this Consent Order.  The remaining $2,000 penalty 
shall remain stayed and subject to the terms of the June 14, 2011 Consent Order; Respondents, jointly 
and severally, shall pay to the State of Minnesota an additional monetary penalty of $5,500, stayed with 
conditions -04/11/2024 

• ELE2402-0004/ALF, RBC2402-0002/ALF 

Baker Nolan Robert – see Baker Tech Services LLC 

 

 

 

 



Baker Tech Services LLC and Nolan Robert Baker, Individually – EA807312 

• Owatonna, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondent Baker Tech Services LLC is censured; Prior to June 14, 2024, Respondent 

Baker Tech Services LLC, shall submit all required documentation for the replacement of its responsible 
licensed individual and ensure that the replacement master electrician is eligible to act in that capacity;  
Respondents Baker Tech Services LLC and Nolan Robert Baker, jointly and severally, shall pay to the 
State of Minnesota a monetary penalty of $5,000, $2,500 stayed with conditions – 06/04/2024 

• ELE2404-0008/CMW 

Barrett, Brian J. 

• Mahtomedi, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is prohibited from performing or offering to perform electrical and 

technology systems contractor work in the state of Minnesota until such time that he holds an active 
registration as an unlicensed electrician, is a W-2 employee of a Minnesota licensed electrical or 
technology systems contractor, and is properly supervised by a licensee; $3,000 monetary penalty, 
stayed with conditions – 09/19/2024 

• ELE2408-0006/AWT 

Beaudry, Kenneth – see Beaudry Oil & Service, Inc. 

Beaudry Oil & Propane – see Beaudry Oil & Service, Inc. 

Beaudry Oil & Service, Inc., dba Beaudry Oil & Propane and Kenneth Beaudry, Individually 

• Elk River, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical and technology systems work in the state of Minnesota; $5,000 monetary penalty, of 
which $3,000 shall be forgiven if Respondents demonstrate to the Commissioner by the 31st day after 
this Administrative Order is issued that Respondents have corrected violations or have developed a 
correction plan acceptable to the Commissioner – 12/06/2024 

• ELE2410-0015/CMW 

Beck, Jonathan – see Purelight Power Newco LLC 

 

 

 

 



Beebout, Dwight 

• Underwood, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out 

as a residential building contractor or residential remodeler in the state of Minnesota without the 
appropriate license; If Respondent constructs or improves residential real estate for the purposes of 
speculation in the state of Minnesota he must obtain his own residential building contractor or 
remodeler license or hire a licensed residential building contractor or remodeler to perform the 
residential construction services for which licensure is required.  All electrical and plumbing work must 
be performed by Minnesota licensed electrical and plumbing contractors; $5,000 monetary penalty, 
stayed with conditions – 10/16/2024 

• MLT2408-0004/ALF 

Benck, Nickolas A. – AJ698927 

• Hammond, WI 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering 

to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the requisite electrical contractor license; 
$7,500 monetary penalty, stayed with conditions – 03/05/2024 

• ELE2312-0011/AWT 

Binfet, James - see K & T Irrigation, Inc.  

BJK Incorporated and William J. Klennert, Jr. – EA730136 and AM008709 

• Grand Rapids, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents BJK Incorporated and William J. Klennert, Jr., are censured; Respondents 

shall file all required requests for electrical inspections/electrical permits at or before commencing 
electrical work in the state of Minnesota; Respondents shall schedule final inspection with the 
permitting authority prior to electrical work performed by Respondents; $6,000 monetary penalty, 
$3,500 stayed with conditions - 04/29/2024 

• ELE2403-0002/CMW 

Blue Raven Solar – see BRS Field Ops, LLC 

Bocht, Jacob B. – see Crusade Contracting LLC 

Boddy, Mason K. – see Ambia Energy, LLC  

Bofferding, Samuel Thomas – see L&B MN Properties LLC LLC 

 



Bonilla’s Home Improvement LLC, and Lino Bonilla Salgado, Individually 

• Chaska, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondents to cease and desist from acting or holding themselves 

out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of 
Minnesota.  Additionally, Respondents to cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
electrical and/or plumbing work and to cease and desist from acting as a manufactured home dealer or 
limited dealer in the state of Minnesota; $40,000 monetary penalty – 05/01/2024 

• MFG2401-0002/ALF 

Bort, Skyler Robert Lindsey 

• Prior Lake, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform plumbing and/or electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; 
$7,500 monetary penalty – 06/20/2024 

• ELE2405-0001/CN 

BRS Field Ops, LLC, dba Blue Raven Solar – EA793716 and CR800111 

• Orem, UT 
• Consent Order: Respondent BRS is censured; $20,000 monetary penalty, $10,000 stayed with conditions 

– 07/23/2024 
• MLT2405-0004/CMW 

Bryan Stanek Construction and Carpentry – see Stanek, Bryan David 

Buenrostro Madriz, Christian Rafael – see Sparky Solutions Handyman Services L.L.C. 

Cap Electric, Inc. and Brian Wilke – EA003544 and AM007336 

• Woodbury, St. Paul, MN 
• Licensing Order: Respondents are censured; $4,500 monetary penalty – 12/04/2024 
• ELE2410-0011/AWT 

Cappotto, Noah Francis – RE787684 

• Farmington, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; $7,000 monetary penalty, $5,000 stayed with conditions – 

01/11/2024 
• ELE2311-0017/CMW 

 



Cappotto, Randy S. – AJ785479 

• Farmington, MN  
• Licensing Order with Penalty: Respondent is censured; $10,000 monetary penalty – 02/13/2024 
• ELE2312-0005/CMW 

Cardenas, Antonio Rios – see R & R Electric Contractors LLC 

Castle Rock Access LLC, dba Next Day Access – CE726404 

• Vining, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; $5,000 monetary penalty, $3,000 stayed with conditions – 

08/30/2024 
• ELV2408-0001 

CDO Enterprise LLC. L.L.C. – see Ortloff, Christopher Dwight 

Cemensky, Carol – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air 

Cemensky, Mark R. – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air 

Charge Electrical Contracting LLC and David W. Patrick, Individually 

• Moorhead, MN  
• Administrative Order with Penalty: Respondents shall cease and desist performing or offering to 

perform Electrical work in MN without appropriate license; $7,000 monetary penalty, $5,000 to be 
forgiven if Respondent demonstrates to the Commissioner by the 31st day after this Administrative 
Order is issued that Responded has corrected the violations or has developed a correction plan 
acceptable to the Commissioner – 02/13/2024 

• ELE2312-0007/CMW 

Charge Electrical Contracting LLC and David W. Patrick, Individually 

• Moorhead, MN 
• Notice of Determination and Determination:  Respondents corrective action is unsatisfactory, 

respondents did not make the corrections required by the Administrative order issued February 13, 
2024; $5,000 forgivable penalty assessed in February 13,2024 Administrative order is now due – 
04/12/2023 

• ELE2312-0007/CMW 

Chiappa, Richard E. – see RC3 Electric LLC 

 



Chiloch, Ion 

• Minnetonka, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 

and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; Respondent shall 
cease and desist from acting or holding himself out as a residential building contractor, residential 
remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; $7,500 
monetary penalty, $6,000 stayed with conditions – 03/12/2024 

• ELE2401-0016/RMB 

Chinikaylo, Aleksandr – see APC Framing L.L.C. 

Ciaciura, Matthew Lawrence, Individually and dba Lawrence Builders LLC 

• Minneapolis, Mankato, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  The Administrative Order issued to Respondent Matthew Lawrence 

Ciaciura, individually and dba Lawrence Builders LLC on March 1, 2024 is vacated; Respondent Matthew 
Lawrence Ciaciura, individually and dba Lawrence Builders LLC shall cease and desist from performing or 
offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the required licensure;  
Respondent Matthew Lawrence Ciaciura, individually and dba Lawrence Builders LLC shall cease and 
desist from offering , acting, engaging, or holding himself out as a residential building contractor, 
residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota without the required licensure; 
Respondent Matthew Lawrence Ciaciura, individually and dba Lawrence Builders LLC shall cease and 
desist from performing or offering to perform plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the 
required licensure; Respondent Matthew Lawrence Ciaciura, individually and dba Lawrence Builders LLC 
shall cease and desist from contracting to perform mechanical work, including HVAC, in the state of 
Minnesota until such time that the required mechanical contractor bond registration is obtained; $5,000 
monetary penalty, $2,500 stayed with conditions – 07/25/2024 

• ELE2401-0006/CMW 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Ciaciura, Mattthew Lawrence, Individually and dba Lawrence Builders LLC 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order; Respondents shall deliver a $2,500 cashier’s check, made payable to 

the “state of Minnesota”, to the Minnesota Department of Labor and Industry on or before October 31, 
2024.  If Respondents for any reason fail to deliver the $2,500 payment within the specified time frame, 
the entire $5,000 monetary penalty imposed in the July 25, 2024 Consent Order shall become due and 
owing without any further notice or proceedings by the Department of Labor and Industry; Respondents 
shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota 
without the required licensure; Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out as 
a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota 
without required licensure; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing wok in the state of Minnesota with the required license; Respondents shall cease and desist 
from contracting to perform mechanical work, including HVAC, in the state of Minnesota without the 
required mechanical contractor bond registration  - 10/14/2024 

• ELE2401-0006/CMW 

Coletta, Alexander M.  – see SEA Electric LLC dba Mr. Electric of Saint Paul  

Crusade Contracting LLC and Jacob B. Bocht 

• Hastings, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding themselves out as a residential 

building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota until such time 
that a residential building contractor license is issued; Respondents shall cease and desist from 
performing or offering to perform electrical and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota, unless 
Respondent Jacob B. Bocht is personally the property owner and physically occupies the single-family 
dwelling as his permanent residence;  $15,500 monetary penalty, $8,500 stayed with conditions – 
11/27/2024 

• MLT2410-0002/CMW 

Curb Appeal Remodeling LLC and Brenden M. Woehl – BC807095 and QB778233 

• Wyoming, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota; $8,000 monetary penalty, $5,000 stayed 
with conditions – 01/29/2024 

• ELE2311-0013/CMW 

 

 

 



Custom Carwash Solutions, LLC 

• Columbus, MS 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical and technology systems contractor work in the state of Minnesota without the 
required license; $5,000 monetary penalty, $3,500 stayed with conditions - 04/24/2024 

• ELE2402-0002/AWT 

Dahlstrom, Michael A. – AJ725870 

• Spring Lake Park, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering 

to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota unless he is a W-2 employee, owner, officer, 
member or partner of a licensed Minnesota electrical contractor; $5,000 monetary penalty, $3,000 
stayed with conditions – 02/02/2024 

• RBC2305-0028/AWT 

Daley Electric, LLC and Thomas L. Daley – EA006578 and AM006816 

• Newport, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; $10,000 monetary penalty, $6,000 stayed with conditions – 

11/13/2024 
• ELE2410-0017/AWT 

Daley, Thomas L. – see Daley Electric, LLC 

Davis, Mark E. – see Purelight Power Newco LLC 

Decker, Mark 

• Albert Lea, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out as 

a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota 
without the required licensure; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 
perform electrical and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the required contractor 
license; Respondent shall cease and desist from contracting to perform mechanical/HVAC work in the 
state of Minnesota without first filing the required mechanical contractor bond; $5,000 monetary 
penalty, $4,250 stayed with conditions – 08/30/2024 

• MLT2404-002/ALF 

Diehl, James B. – see Alpine Electric of Anoka, Inc.   

 



Dill, Jesse Wayne and dba Next Chapter Properties LLC 

• New Market, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; The stay of the 
$3,000 monetary penalty imposed against Respondent in the April 19, 2021, Consent Order is lifted.  The 
Commissioner assesses an additional monetary penalty of $6,000 – 06/26/2024 

• ELE2406-0005/CMW 

Dimensional Packaging LLC and Parmesh Singh, Individually 

• Inver Grove Heights, Cannon Falls, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty: Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical and technology systems work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate 
license; $6,000 monetary penalty, of which $3,500 will be forgiven if Respondents demonstrate to the 
Commissioner by the 31st day after this Administrative Order is issued that Respondents have corrected 
the violations or developed a correction plan - 05/06/2024 

• ELE2404-0006/CMW 

Doty, Nathaniel Norman – see NATHANIEL DOTY CONTRACTING, LLC  

Douglas Machine Inc. – ER685413 

• Alexandria, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering 

to perform electrical and technology systems work at any business location not owned or leased by 
Douglas Machine Inc.; $20,000 monetary penalty, $12,000 stayed with conditions – 02/01/2024 

• ELE2311-0021/CMW 

E&C Remodeling LLC, dba E and C Remodeling LLC, and Norberto E. Ricardez, Individually 

• Rochester, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty: Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or holding 

themselves out as a residential building contractor, remodeler, or roofer in the state of Minnesota 
without the appropriate license; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 
perform plumbing and/or electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the required contractor 
license; $7,5000 monetary penalty – 07/11/2024 

• MLT2403-0004/CN 



E and C Remodeling LLC. – see E&C Remodeling LLC  

EEE (Electrical and Electronics Engineering) – see A&J Construction Services LLC 

Enghauser, Courtney - see K&S Heating Holdings, Inc. 

Fabio, Frank – see Frank Fabio Company, Inc.   

Fabio, Frank – see Northern Light Sunrooms LLC   

Fahey’s Air Duct Cleaning – see Fahey, Matthew Lawrence  

Fahey Duct Cleaning – see Fahey, Matthew Lawrence  

Fahey’s Duct Cleaning – see Fahey, Matthew Lawrence  

Fahey, Matthew Lawrence, Individually and dba Fahey’s Duct Cleaning, adba Fahey’s Air Duct 
Cleaning, adba Fahey Duct Cleaning 

• Belle Plaine, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  The Administrative Order issued on May 28, 2024 is vacated; 

Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electric and/or plumbing 
work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; Respondents shall cease and desist from 
acting or holding himself out as a residential building contractor or residential remodeler with the 
appropriate license; Respondents shall cease and desist from contracting to perform gas, heating, 
ventilation, cooling, air conditioning, fuel burning, or refrigeration work in the state of Minnesota 
without the required contractor bond registration; $6,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed with 
conditions– 09/12/2024 

• MLT2404-0004/CMW 

Fasking, Berek – see Purelight Power Newco LLC 

Favero, Kristopher R. – AJ683151 

• Jordan, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; $5,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed with conditions – 

11/07/2024 
• ELE2410-0004/AWT 

 

 



Feldewerd, Nicholas E. Individually and dba Get Decked Up  

• Zimmerman, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical and plumbing work; and acting or holding himself out as a residential building 
contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota without requisite 
licensure; $7,500 monetary penalty – 12/10/2024 

• ELE2409-0002/CMW 

FFC, Inc. – see Frank Fabio Company, Inc.   

Firefighter Handyman LLC and Curtis Robert Smith, Individually 

• Golden Valley, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding themselves 

out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of 
Minnesota without appropriate license; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering 
to perform electrical and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without appropriate license; 
$5,000 monetary penalty, stayed with conditions – 02/23/2024 

• MLT2401-0004/KF 

Fix it Pops LLC, and Steve Schroeder, Individually 

• Savage, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without requisite licensure; Respondents shall also 
cease and desist from acting or holding themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential 
remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota with requisite licensure;  $5,000 monetary 
penalty, $4,000 stayed with conditions – 12/16/2024 

• ELE2407-0010/RMB 

Flynn, Joshua Ray – see Secure Remodel LLC 

Frank Fabio Company, Inc., dba FFC, Inc. and Frank Fabio – BC628874 and QB138530 

• Hugo, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondents are censured; Respondents Frank Fabio Company, Inc., dba FFC, Inc. shall 

cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or technology system work in the 
state of Minnesota; Respondent Frank Fabio Company, Inc. shall pay a $5,000 monetary penalty, $2,500 
stayed with conditions; Respondent Frank A. Fabio, individually shall pay a monetary penalty of $7,000, 
$3,500 stayed with conditions – 08/22/2024 

• RBC2406-0015/CMW 



Gagne, Stephen E. – see Smart Options Inc. 

Gagnon, Kris Joe 

• Hills, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the required contractor license; $5,000 
monetary penalty, stayed with conditions – 07/29/2024 

• ELE2309-0015/RMB 

Garcia-Grijalva, Julio Cesar – see Vanguard Homes LLC  

Gary Good Construction LLC, and Gary Vincent Good, Individually 

• Owatonna, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or holding 

themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the 
state of Minnesota; Respondents are further ordered to cease and desist from performing or offering to 
perform electrical and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the requisite licensure and 
bonding; The Commissioner lifts the stay of the $7,000 monetary penalty imposed against Respondents 
in the September 8, 2021 Consent Order – 11/06/2024 

• MLT2409-0001/DLC 

Get Decked Up – see Feldewerd, Nicholas E. 

Giles, Raymond L. – see Rage Holdings LLC 

Glanzer, Travis – see Travis Glanzer HVAC LLC  

Good, Gary Vincent – see Gary Good Construction LLC 

GT INTERIORS LLC AND Gary Michael Timm, Individually 

• Stillwater, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding themselves 

out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of 
Minnesota without the appropriate license; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or 
offering to perform plumbing and/or electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate 
license; $7,500 monetary penalty, $7,000 stayed with conditions – 05/09/2024 

• MLT2402-0008/CN 



Guaman, Sr., Abel Armando – see L&G Handypro Services LLC 

Hannah, Kyle Laurence 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in multiple unit buildings/dwelling, and in a single family residence if he is not 
the actual property owner and physically occupies the homesteaded property;  $5,000 monetary 
penalty, $4,000 will be forgiven if Respondent demonstrates to the Commissioner by the 31st day after 
this Administrative Order is issued that Respondent has corrected the violations or has developed a 
correction plan acceptable to the Commissioner -  12/19/2024 

• ELE2411-0015/CMW 

Handlos, Matthew R. – AM008291 and AJ016979 

• Prior Lake, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent Matthew R. Handlos is hereby removed from the December 5, 2023 

Licensing Order issued to Provo Electric, Inc., and Timothy J. Provo, and Matthew R. Handlos, 
individually; Respondent is censured; $1,000 monetary penalty, $500 stayed with conditions – 
01/16/2023 

• ELE2308-0010/CMW 

Hanson, Bryan D. – see K & S Heating Airconditioning & Plumbing, Inc.  

Harrington, Mabel V. – see Ambia Energy, LLC  

Harrison, Steven L. – see SEA Electric LLC dba Mr. Electric of Saint Paul  

Heartland Home Services, Inc.  – see K&S Heating Holdings, Inc. 

Hendricksen, Michael A. 

• Sioux Falls, SD 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota, and to cease and desist from falsely representing 
to the public that Respondent holds a Minnesota master electrician license.; $5,000 monetary 
penalty– 02/23/2024 

• ELE2312-0016/CMW 

 

 

 



Herron, Scott Marvin – AM721125 

• Rapid City, SD 
• Consent Order:  Respondent is censured; Respondent is prohibited from acting as the responsible 

licensed individual – master electrician for any Minnesota electrical contractor or employer for a period 
of one year from the execution date of this Consent Order; Respondent may perform electrical work in 
the state of Minnesota if he is a W-2 employee, owner, officer, member, or partner of a Minnesota 
licensed electrical contractor, and the same Minnesota licensed electrical contractor is contractually 
obligated to perform the electrical work; $5,000 monetary penalty, $3,500 stayed with conditions – 
05/14/2024 

• ELE2312-0012/CW 

HHH Tempering Resources Inc. 

• New Kensington, PA 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  The Administrative Order issued to Respondent on August 13, 2024 is 

vacated; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical and 
technology systems work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate licensure; $5,000 monetary 
penalty, $4,000 stayed with conditions– 10/15/2024 

• ELE2408-0002/AWT 

Hilk, Michael A. – see MIKES ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING INC. 

Hlivka, Michael J. – see Huks LLC 

Homes By Lemon Inc., and Walter Oswaldo Rivera and Samantha Jo Lemon, Each Individually 

• Andover, MN  
• Administrative Order with Penalty: Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or holding 

themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler or residential roofer in MN 
without appropriate license; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing and/or electrical work in the state of MN without the appropriate license; Respondents to 
cease and desist from contracting to perform mechanical work in MN without filing the required 
mechanical contractor bond; $10,000 monetary penalty assessed to respondents, jointly and severally, 
additionally $20,000 monetary penalty assessed to Walter Oswaldo Rivera, individually – 02/08/2024 

• RBC2311-0004/JM, RBC2401-0024/JM 

Honda Electric Incorporated and Jeffrey J. Plzak – EA758892 and AM003145 

• Loretto, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; $3,000 monetary penalty; The $25,000 monetary penalty 

imposed against Honda Electric Incorporated in the July 18, 2019 Consent Order, remains stayed with 
conditions – 03/27/2024 

• ELE2402-0003/CMW 



Hubbard Electric Inc. – EA693473 

• Becker, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; $2,000 monetary penalty, $1,500 stayed with conditions – 

08/07/2024 
• RBC2405-0034/RMB 

HUK’s Low Voltage L.L.C. – see Huks LLC 

Huks LLC and Michael J. Hlivka, Individually and dba HUK’s Low Voltage L.L.C. 

• Andover, MN  
• Administrative Order with Penalty; Respondents to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical and/or technology systems work in Minnesota without the appropriate license; The 
stay of the $3,000 monetary penalty imposed against HUK’s in the January 25, 2023 Consent Order is 
lifted; An additional $5,000 monetary penalty is assessed against Huks LLC, and Hlivka, jointly and 
severally – 04/02/2024 

• ELE2402-0011/CMW 

Imhoff, Steven Joseph – see Rare Form Properties, LLC 

Integrity Property Care LLC – see Krueger, Eric Jon 

Jain, Aaroosh Kumar – see Jain Properties II LLC 

Jain, Anil Kumur – see Jain Properties II LLC 

Jain Properties II LLC, Place Property Management LLC, and Anil Kumur Jain and Aaroosh 
Kumar Jain, Each Individually 

• Maple Grove, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or holding themselves 

out as a residential building contractors, residential remodelers, or residential roofers in the state of 
Minnesota without the appropriate license(s); Respondents shall also cease and desist from performing 
or offering to perform electrical and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the required 
contractor license(s); If Respondents construct or improve residential real estate for the purposes of 
speculation in the state of Minnesota, they must obtain their own residential building contractor or 
remodeler license or hire an appropriately licensed contractor to perform the residential construction 
services.  All electrical and plumbing work must be performed by Minnesota licensed electrical and 
plumbing contractors; $7,000 monetary penalty, $5,000 stayed with conditions – 06/20/2024 

• MLT2403-0006/ALF 



Jeppesen, Jason Christian – see Aschco Exteriors LLC  

JK Handyman Service – see Kupsch, Joshua L. 

Johnson, Mark Euguene – see Jovanovich Enterprises LLC  

Jovanovich Enterprises LLC dba Refined Contracting LLC and Mark Eugene Johnson – 
BC643810 and QB643551 

• Maplewood, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without appropriate license; $7,000 
monetary penalty $5,000 stayed with conditions – 02/27/2024 

• RBC2312-0037/ALF 

K & S Heating Airconditioning Plumbing & Electrical Inc – see K & S Heating Holdings, Inc.  

K & S Heating Airconditioning & Plumbing, Inc. and Brian V. Keehn and Bryan D. Hanson, 
Each Individually - EA703388 and PC703387 

• Rochester, MN 
• Consent Order: The electrical contractor license of K & S Heating Airconditioning & Plumbing, Inc., 

license No. EA703388, and the plumbing contractor license of K & S Heating Airconditioning & Plumbing, 
Inc., license No. PC703387, are terminated and not eligible for reinstatement; Respondent K & S Heating 
Airconditioning & Plumbing, Inc. shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 
and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota; The Commissioner lifts the stay of the $2,500 
monetary penalty imposed against K & S Heating Airconditioning & Plumbing, Inc. in the February 14, 
2023 Consent Order and the penalty is due and payable; Respondents K & S Heating Airconditioning & 
Plumbing, Inc. and Brian V. Keehn and Bryan D. Hanson, jointly and severally, shall pay a $6,000 
monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed with conditions – 03/01/2024 

• MLT2402-0002/CMW 

K&S Heating Holdings, Inc., dba K & S Heating Airconditioning Plumbing & Electrical Inc. and 
Jim O’Malley and Courtney Enghauser, Each Individually and on behalf of Heartland Home 
Services, Inc. – EA807267, PC150066 and MB100096 

• Rochester, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents applications for an electrical contractor license, a plumbing contractor 

license, and a mechanical contractor bond registration shall be granted with conditions; Respondent 
K&S Heating Holdings, Inc., dba K & S Heating Airconditioning Plumbing & Electrical, Inc. is censured; 
$10,000 monetary penalty, $6,000 stayed with conditions – 02/27/2024 

• MLT2402-0003/CMW 



K & T Irrigation, Inc. and James L. Wolsky and James Binfet, Each Individually 

• West Fargo, ND 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota, including but not limited to Class B work, until 
such time that all required licenses and bonds are obtained; $7,500 monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed 
with conditions– 02/23/2024 

• ELE2312-0006/CMW 

Kariman, Mohammed Jasim – see To Renew Construction LLC 

KD Group LLC, dba Krusemark Construction, and Caleb Bradley Krusemark, Individually 

• Apple Valley, Burnsville, MN  
• Administrative Order with Penalty: Commissioner lifts the stay on previously assessed $4,500 monetary 

penalty from the September 27, 2033 consent order and assesses against respondents, jointly and 
severally, an additional monetary penalty of $10,000; Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or 
holding themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler or residential roofer in 
MN without appropriate license; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 
perform  electrical and/or plumbing work in MN without appropriate license – 01/10/2024 

• RBC2307-0047/DLC, RBC2310-0019/DLC AND RBC2401-0007/DLC 

Keehn, Brian V. – see K & S Heating Airconditioning & Plumbing, Inc.  

Kenneth Sorenson Electric – see Sorenson, Kenneth A.  

Klennert, William J Jr. – see BJK Incorporated  

KNOBELSDORFF ELECTRIC, INC. and Karl Von Knobelsdorff – EA001019 and AM008127 

• Goodhue, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; The stay of the $10,000 monetary penalty imposed in the 

January 24, 2021 consent order is lifted and the penalty is due – 01/05/2024 
• ELE2309-0005/CMW 

Knudsen, Scott – see Skyline Solar LLC 

Kohn, William Edward 

• Warrens, WI 
• Administrative Order with Penalty: Respondents to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the required licensure; $3,000 monetary 
penalty – 09/19/2024 

• ELE2406-0004/CMW 



Krueger, Eric Jon Individually and dba Integrity Property Care LLC 

• Fridley, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out 

as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota 
without the appropriate license.  Additionally, the Respondent must cease and desist from offering to 
perform or performing electrical work and from contracting to perform mechanical work in the state of 
Minnesota; $16,500 monetary penalty – 11/13/2024 

• MLT2405-0006/DLC 

Krusemark, Caleb Bradley – see KD Group LLC, dba Krusemark Construction 

Krusemark Construction – see KD Group LLC, dba Krusemark Construction 

Kupsch, Joshua L. dba JK Handyman Service – BC808211 and QB808306 

• White Bear Lake, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from performing any plumbing and/or electrical work 

in the state of Minnesota without the required licensure; $5,000 monetary penalty, stayed with 
conditions – 09/27/2024 

• PLB2403-0011/MG 

Kurdi, Chad S.  – AM007231 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondent is censured; Respondent is prohibited from acting as a Responsible 

Licensed Individual for any electrical contractor or electrical employer in the state of Minnesota for a 
period of two years from the execution date of this Consent Order; $8,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 
stayed with conditions – 12/05/2024 

• ELE2410-0009/CMW 

L&B MN Properties LLC LLC 

• Marshall, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or holding themselves 

out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of 
Minnesota without the appropriate license; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or 
offering to perform electrical and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate 
license; Respondents shall cease and desist from contracting to perform mechanical work in the state of 
Minnesota without filing the required mechanical contractor bond; $7,500 monetary penalty, stayed 
with conditions – 03/13/2024 

• RBC2306-0018/JM 



L&G Handypro Electrical Services LLC – see L&G Handypro Services LLC 

L & G Handypro Services – see L&G Handypro Services LLC 

L&G Handypro Services LLC, aka L&G Handypro Electrical Services LLC, aka L & G Handypro 
Services and Abel Armando Guaman, Sr. – IR808211 and RE807499 

• Brooklyn Park, Lake Elmo, MN 
• Consent Order:  The construction contractor registration No., IR808211 is revoked; The unlicensed 

electrician registration No., RE807499 is revoked; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing 
or offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota; Respondents shall cease and desist 
from acting or holding themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or 
residential roofer in the state of Minnesota; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or 
offering to perform plumbing work in the state of Minnesota; $7,500 monetary penalty, $6,000 stayed 
with conditions– 10/21/2024 

• ELE2409-0003/CMW 

Lakes Area Dirt Worx L.L.C., and Blake Andrew Sundvor (aka Blake Andrew Mastin), 
Individually 

• Frazee, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: The Administrative Order date January 4, 2024 is vacated; Respondents 

shall cease and desist from acting or holding themselves out as residential building contractors, 
residential remodelers, or residential roofers in the state of Minnesota without the required licensure; 
Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform plumbing and/or electrical 
work in the state of Minnesota without the required licensure; $7,500 monetary penalty, $6,000 stayed 
with conditions – 09/06/2024 

• MLT2307-0003/CN 

Larsen, Kyle – see Skyline Solar LLC 

Lawrence Builders LLC – see Ciaciura, Matthew Lawrence 

LAXMIDEV LLC – see SARP LLC 

 

 

 

 

 



Legend Electric LLC – EA800484 

• Monticello, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondent is censured; Respondent shall ensure that all persons performing electrical 

work on its behalf in the state of Minnesota are owners/officers or W-2 employees with up-to-date 
licenses or registrations, and that its unlicensed registered electricians are properly supervised by 
licensees at the required ratio of no more than two unlicensed registered electricians to one licensee; 
Respondent shall ensure that its Responsible License Individual (RLI) is an owner/officer or managing 
employee actively engaged in performing electrical work on behalf of Respondent, and not actively 
employed elsewhere; $5,000 monetary penalty, $3,500 stayed for a period of 3 years with conditions – 
05/30/2024 

• ELE2311-0006/AWT 

Lemon, Samantha Jo – see Homes By Lemon Inc. 

Lexington Roofing and Remodeling Inc. and Brian G. Simmons – BC650014 and QB649584 

• Shoreview, St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; Respondent Lexington Roofing and Remodeling Inc. shall 

cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota; 
$19,750 monetary penalty, $10,750 stayed with conditions – 08/30/2024 

• RBC2401-0014/CMW 

Line Electric – see Line, Richard A. 

Line, Richard A., dba Line Electric – EA001090 and AM004421 

• Staples, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondents are censured; $6,000 monetary penalty, $5,000 stayed with conditions – 

11/19/2024 
• ELE2410-0003/AWT 

Lit Louie the electrician/handyman Limited – Olivencia, Luis R.  

Living on Green L.L.C. and Ansel Gerald Sutherland, Individually 

• St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or holding themselves 

out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of 
Minnesota without the appropriate license; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or 
offering to perform electrical and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate 
license; $7,500 monetary penalty, $6,000 stayed with conditions - 03/13/2024 

• MLT2309-0002/RMB 



Lundeen, Steven D. – PM061216 

• Isanti, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering 

to perform electrical and/or technology systems work in the state of Minnesota.; $10,500 monetary 
penalty, $7,000 stayed with conditions – 02/01/2024 

• ELE2311-0014/CMW 

Lunning, Brett E. – A+ Construction & Landscaping, LLC 

Mackner, Gary M. – AM005250 

• Peshastin, WA 
• Consent Order:  Respondent is censured; The February 28, 2024 Licensing Order issued to Respondent is 

vacated; $5,000 monetary penalty, $3,500 stayed with conditions – 05/31/2024 
• ELE2311-0006/AWT 

Madison, David C. – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air 

Mastin, Blake Andrew – see Lakes Area Dirt Worx L.L.C. 

Maus, Israel John 

• Maynard, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out as 

a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of MN without 
appropriate license; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 
and/or plumbing work in the state of MN without appropriation license; Respondent shall cease and 
desist from contracting to perform mechanical work in the state of MN without the required $25,000 
mechanical contractor bond; $5,000 monetary penalty, stayed with conditions – 01/11/2024 

• RBC2310-0030/JM 

McGuire, Mark G. – see Minnesota Construction Services LLC  

Meade Electric Company, Inc. and Charles E. Anderson – EA720076 and AM678030 

• Willowbrook, IL 
• Consent Order:  Respondents are censured; $7,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed with conditions – 

12/20/2024 
• ELE2410-0019/CMW 

 

 



Medina Inc. and Veronica Pacheco – BC751210 and QB750965 

• Dayton, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondents are censured; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform electrical and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the required 
license; $7,000, $5,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed with conditions – 07/11/2024 

• RBC2208-0065/DLC, ELE2210-0015/DLC, RBC2308-0018/DLC 

Micrologic Associates Limited Liability Company 

• Parsippany, NJ 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical and technology systems contractor work in the state of Minnesota without the 
appropriate license(s); $5,000 monetary penalty, $3,500 stayed with conditions – 06/20/2024 

• ELE2402-0002/AWT 

MIKES ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING INC. and Michael A. Hilk – EA004457 and AM007645 

• Waconia, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondents are censured; Respondent MIKES ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING INC. shall 

ensure all required electrical inspections/electrical permits are filed with the Department of Labor and 
Industry, or obtained from the local permitting authorities, at or before commencing electrical work in 
the state of Minnesota; Respondents MIKES ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING INC. and Michael A. Hilk shall 
schedule final inspections with the permitting authority prior to the electrical work performed by 
Respondents being utilized by the customer or intended user and the associated space being occupied; 
Respondents MIKES ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING INC. and Michael A. Hilk shall ensure all registered 
unlicensed individuals performing electrical and/or technology systems work on behalf of MIKES 
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING INC. in the state of Minnesota are properly supervised with a direct 
supervision ratio of no more than two registered unlicensed individuals to one licensed master or 
journeyworker electrician, and all individuals performing electrical work must be owners, officers, or W-
2 employees of MIKES ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING INC.; Respondents MIKES ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING 
INC. and Michael A. Hilk, jointly and severally, shall pay to the State of Minnesota a monetary penalty of 
$7,000, $4,000 stayed with conditions – 05/31/2024 

• ELE2311-0007/CMW 

Milhausen, Shane Charles 

• Jacobson, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out as 

a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota 
without the required licensure; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 
perform electrical and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the required licensure; 
$5,000 monetary penalty, $4,500 stayed with conditions – 11/07/2024 

• MLT2402-0006/ALF 



Millam, Jeffrey D. - AJ010359 

• Brainerd, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondent is censured; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering 

to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the requisite electrical contractor license; 
$5,000 monetary penalty, stayed with conditions– 10/24/2024 

• ELE2410-0002/AWT 

Minnesota Construction Services LLC, and Mark G. McGuire, Individually 

• White Bear Lake, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty: Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or holding 

themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the 
state of Minnesota; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing and/or electrical work and from contracting to perform mechanical work in the state of 
Minnesota without the requisite licensure and bonding; $45,000 monetary penalty – 12/05/2024 

• RBC2304-0032/AWT 

Moser, Gregory Warren – see R.S. Job Squad LLC (aka Greg’s Job Squad) 

MSP Custom, LLC, dba 1ST SELECT FACILITY SERVICES – CR807018 and MB100249 

• Andover, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondent’s applications for a residential remodeler license and mechanical 

contractor bond registration are granted with conditions; Respondents shall cease and desist from 
performing or offering to perform electrical or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the 
requisite licensure, bonding, and insurance and only in the licensed party’s name; $3,000 monetary 
penalty, stayed with conditions– 10/24/2024 

• MLT2404-0003/CMW 

Munden, Mark Francis 

• Shoreview, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondents to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical and technology systems work in Minnesota; The Commissioner lifts the stay of the 
$2,500 monetary penalty imposed against Respondent in the December 16, 2015 Consent Order; and 
assesses an additional $5,000 monetary penalty against Respondent – 05/01/2024 

• ELE2312-0012/CMW 

 

 

 



NATHANIEL DOTY CONTRACTING, LLC, and Nathaniel Norman Doty, Individually 

• Bird Island, Bloomington, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding themselves 

out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of 
Minnesota until the requisite licensure is achieved.  Additionally, Respondents are ordered to cease and 
desist from performing or offering to perform plumbing and/or electrical work in the state of Minnesota 
without the requisite contractor license(s); $7,500 monetary penalty – 08/01/2024 

• MLT2405-0007/CN 

New Acre Homes, LLC and Cody Joshua Vacek, Individually 

• St. Peter, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from acting or holding himself out 

as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota 
without appropriate license; Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing, electric, and mechanical work in the state of Minnesota; $10,000 monetary penalty  – 
03/22/2024 

• MLT2311-0002/JM 

New Tech Electric Systems, Inc. – EA002756 

• South St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent shall ensure that all persons performing electrical 

work on its behalf in the state of Minnesota are owners/officers or W-2 employees with up-to-date 
licenses or registrations, and that its unlicensed registered electricians are properly supervised by 
licensees at the required ratio of no more than two unlicensed registered electricians to one licensee; 
$3,000 monetary penalty, $2,000 stayed with conditions – 04/02/2024 

• ELE2402-0001/AWT 

Next Chapter Properties LLC – see Dill, Jesse Wayne 

Next Day Access – see Castle Rock Access LLC 

Njoku, Paschal – see Pasann Construction Inc. 

Northern Light Sunrooms LLC and Frank A. Fabio – BC808044 and QB138530 

• Hugo, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondents are censured; Respondent Northern Light Sunrooms LLC shall cease and 

desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or technology system work in the state of 
Minnesota; $15,000 monetary penalty, $8,000 stayed with conditions – 08/22/2024 

• RBC2406-0015/CMW 



Olivencia, Luis R., Individually and dba Lit Louie the electrician/handyman Limited 

• Columbia Heights, Minneapolis, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondents to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota until such time that all required licensure is achieved; 
$5,000 monetary penalty – 06/20/2024 

• ELE2404-0012/AWT 

Olson, Douglas O. – AJ006102 

• Prior Lake, MN  
• Licensing Order with Penalty: Respondents Journeyworker Electrician license AJ006102 is suspended; 

Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in the state of 
Minnesota; $1,000 monetary penalty – 02/02/2024 

• ELE2304-0006/SAS 

O’Malley, Jim - see K&S Heating Holdings, Inc. 

Optical Illusions, LTD 

• New Lenox, IL 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from performing electrical work in 

the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; $5,000 monetary penalty, stayed with 
conditions – 03/05/2024 

• ELE2310-0010/AWT 

Ortloff, Christopher Dwight, Individually and dba CDO Enterprise LLC. L.L.C. 

• Dayton, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out as 

a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota 
with the required licensure.  Additionally, respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering 
to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota with the required licensure; $5,500 monetary 
penalty, stayed with conditions – 10/14/2024 

• MLT2408-0003/DLC 

Pacheco, Veronica – see Medina Inc. 

Parmar, Nalin – see SARP LLC 

Parmar, Usha – see SARP LLC 

 



Pasann Construction Inc. and Paschal Njoku – BC637623 and QB143299 

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate contractor license; $3,000 
monetary penalty, $2,000 stayed with conditions – 05/14/2024 

• ELE2403-0008/CN 

Patel, Ashwin C. – see SARP LLC 

Patrick, David W. – see Charge Electrical LLC 

Pearson, McKeith – see SEA Electric LLC dba Mr. Electric of Saint Paul  

Pinckney Custom Cabinets – see Pinckney, Timothy Jeff 

Pinckney, Timothy Jeff, Individually and dba T Pinckney Custom Cabinets Trim and Pinckney 
Custom Cabinets 

• ELY, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondent Timothy Jeff Pinckney, individually and dba T Pinckney 

Custom Cabinets Trim and Pinckney Custom Cabinets, shall cease and desist from acting or holding 
themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the 
state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; Respondents shall also cease and desist from 
performing or offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate 
license; $5,000 monetary penalty, stayed with conditions – 05/28/2024 

• MLT2403-0006/ALF 

Place Property Management LLC – see Jain Properties II LLC 

Plzak, Jeffrey J. – see Honda Electric Incorporated  

Powerfully Green – see Smart Options Inc. 

Prime Electric LLC and Daniel R. Andrus – EA718337 and AM767637 

• Pine River, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; $7,500 monetary penalty, $5,000 stayed with conditions – 

03/06/2024 
• ELE2309-0016/CMW 

 



Provo Electric, Inc. and Timothy J. Provo – EA645021, AM008268, AJ006623 

• Rogers, MN 
• Consent Order: The December 5, 2023 Licensing Order issued to Respondents Provo Electric, Inc. and 

Timothy J. Provo, is vacated; Respondents are censured; $7,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed with 
conditions – 02/12/2024 

• ELE2308-0010/CMW 

Provo, Timothy J. – see Provo Electric, Inc.  

Purelight Power Newco LLC, and Jonathan Beck and Dustin Wynn, Individually and Mark E. 
Davis and Berek Fasking – EA807342, BC808506, AM723215, QB808438 

• Medford, OR, Kamas, UT 
• Consent Order:  Respondent Purelight Power Newco LLC’s application for a residential building 

contractor license is granted with conditions; Respondents Purelight Power Newco LLC, Mark E. Davis, 
and Berek Fasking are censured; Respondents Purelight Power Newco LLC, Jonathan Beck, and Dustin 
Wynn, jointly and severally, shall pay a $15,500 monetary penalty to the state of Minnesota; however, 
$8,000 is stayed with conditions - 11/25/2024 

• MLT2410-0003/CMW 

Purveyor’s Improvement Co. – see Rare Form Properties, LLC 

Rage Holdings LLC and Raymond L. Giles, Individually 

• Brainerd, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without appropriate license; Respondent shall cease 
and desist from acting or holding themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential 
remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota without appropriate license; $6,000 monetary 
penalty stayed with conditions – 02/07/2024 

• ELE2212-0019/AWT 

Rare Form Properties LLC, dba Purveyor’s Improvement Co., and Steven Joseph Imhoff, 
Individually – CR807011 and QC807181 

• St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondents are censured; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or 

offering to perform plumbing and/or electrical work in the state of Minnesota without requisite 
licensure; $40,000 monetary penalty, $25,000 stayed with conditions – 12/20/2024 

• MLT2405-0005/ALF 
 



R & R Electric Contractors LLC, and Antonio Rios Cardenas and Francis Rodriguez, Individually 

• Humble, Cypress, TX 
• Administrative Order with Penalty: Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; $15,000 monetary 
penalty - 05/30/2023 

• ELE2405-0014/CMW 

RC3 Electric LLC, and Richard E. Chiappa, Jr., Individually 

• New Milford, CT/Bronx, NY 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondents to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota; $8,000 monetary penalty, $5,000 forgiven if 
Respondents demonstrate to the Commissioner by the 31st day after this Administrative Order is issued 
that Respondents have corrected the violations or have developed a correction plan – 05/16/2024 

• ELE2405-0004/CMW 

REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air (EA807119), and Linfu Zhang, and 
Nicholas Sloane, Individually, and Mark R. Cemensky and Carol Cemensky on behalf of 
Reliant Electric, Inc. and David C. Madison (AM796336) 

• Mendota Heights, Eagan, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondents REI Services, LLC, dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air, and David C. 

Madison, are censured; The Commissioner lifts $5,000 of the $15,000 monetary penalty imposed against 
REI Services, LLC dba and Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air, and Linfu Zhang, Nicholas Sloane, and Mark 
R. Cemensky and Carol Cemensky on behalf of Reliant Electric, Inc., jointly and severally, in the June 7, 
2023 Consent Order; and the $5,000 is due and payable; The remaining $10,000 monetary penalty from 
the June 7, 2023 Consent order shall remain stayed with conditions; Respondent David C. Madison, 
individually, shall pay a $5,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed with conditions– 01/05/2024 

• ELE2309-0013/CMW 

Reliant Electric, Inc. – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air 

Retail Technology Group, Inc. 

• Fenton, MO 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: The Administrative Order issued to Respondent on April 19,2024 is 

vacated; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical and 
technology systems contractor work in the state of Minnesota without the required licensure; $5,000 
monetary penalty, $3,500 stayed with conditions – 09/06/2024 

• ELE2402-0002/AWT 



Ricardez, Norberto E. – see E&C Remodeling LLC  

Ringwala, Shefali – see SARP LLC  

Rivera, Walter Oswaldo – see Homes By Lemon Inc. 

Rodriguez, Francis – see R & R Electric Contractors LLC 

Rodriquez, Humberto Bustos 

• Cottage Grove, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out as 

a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota 
without the required licensure; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 
perform electrical or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the required licensure; $10,000 
monetary penalty, $8,000 stayed with conditions – 10/30/2024 

• MLT2407-0002/AWT 

Roetering, Kevin Michael – see Velocity Properties LLC 

Roney, Michael L. – AM801403 and AJ701753  

• Brooklyn Park, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent shall not be a responsible licensed individual for 

any licensed Minnesota electrical contractor prior to July 22, 2024; Respondent may not hold an 
electrical contractor license personally, nor may he have an ownership interest in any entity which holds 
a Minnesota electrical contractor license for a period of 10 years from the execution date of this Order; 
$5,000 monetary penalty, stayed with conditions – 02/23/2024 

• ELE2303-0079/AWT 

Ross, Matthew W. – see Ambia Energy, LLC  

Rowe, Shane Jeffery, Individually and dba Shane’s Helping Hand 

• New London, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out as 

a residential building contractor, remodeler, or roofer in the state of Minnesota without appropriate 
licensure; Respondent shall also cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 
and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the requisite contractor license; $15,000 
monetary penalty, $11,000 stayed with conditions – 07/23/2024 

• MLT2402-0006/ALF 
 



R.S. Job Squad LLC (aka Greg’s Job Squad), and Gregory Warren Moser, Individually 

• Winona, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: The July 31, 2024 Administrative Order issued to Respondents is 

hereby vacated; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical or 
technology systems work in the state of Minnesota without appropriate licensure; $6,000 monetary 
penalty, $4,000 stayed with conditions – 10/04/2024 

• ELE2406-0004/CMW 

Ruggio, Connor W. – see Ambia Energy, LLC  

Rystrom, Benjamin – RE795395 

• Andover, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent is prohibited from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota unless hi is a W-2 employee of a Minnesota licensed 
electrical or technology systems contractor and the employer is contractually obligated to perform the 
electrical work; $8,000 monetary penalty, $6,000 stayed with conditions – 09/12/2024 

• ELE2408-0010/CMW 

Salgado, Lino Bonilla – see Bonilla’s Home Improvement LLC 

SARP LLC, and Ashwin C. Patel and Shefali Ringwala, Each Individually and LAXMIDEV LLC, 
and Nalin Parmar and Usha Parmar, Each Individually 

• Sioux Falls, SD 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota; $6,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 of which is 
forgivable if Respondents demonstrate to the Commissioner by the 31st day after this Order is issued 
that Respondents have corrected the violations or have developed a correction plan acceptable to the 
Commissioner – 04/12/2024 

• ELE2403-0004/CMW 

Schroeder, Steve – see Fix it Pops LLC 

SEA Electric LLC dba Mr. Electric of Saint Paul (EA766771), and Steven L. Harrison and 
Alexander M. Coletta, Each Individually and McKeith Pearson (AM700143) 

• South St. Paul, Woodbury, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents SEA Electric LLC dba Mr. Electric of Saint Paul, and McKeith Pearson are 

censured; $15,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 01/05/2024 
• ELE2311-0002/CMW 



Secure Remodel LLC, and Joshua Ray Flynn, Individually 

• Maple Grove, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order; Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or holding themselves 

out as residential building contractors, remodelers or roofers in the state of Minnesota without 
appropriate licensure; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing work in the state of Minnesota; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or 
offering to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota; $18,000 monetary penalty, $13,000 stayed 
with conditions  - 10/21/2024 

• RBC2408-0022/CMW 

Shane’s Helping Hand – see Rowe, Shane Jeffery 

Sigfrinius, Eric Steven 

• Cohasset, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out as 

a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota 
without the appropriate license; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 
perform plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; $15,000 monetary 
penalty, $10,000 stayed with conditions - 03/27/2024 

• MLT2402-0006/ALF 

Simmons, Brian G. – see Lexington Roofing and Remodeling Inc.  

Singh, Parmesh – see Dimensional Packaging LLC 

SK Investments L.L.C. - see X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C. 

Skyline Real Estate Services LLC 

• Maple Grove, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the requisite licensure; $5,000 monetary 
penalty, stayed with conditions – 12/13/2024 

• ELE2412-0002/CN 

 

 

 



Skyline Solar LLC, and Scott Knudsen and Kyle Larsen, each Individually – EA807162 and 
BC807374 

• Owatonna, MN 
• Consent Order:  The electrical contractor license, No. EA807162, and residential building contractor 

license, No. BC807374, of Skyline Solar LLC are revoked; Respondents shall cease and desist from 
performing or offering to perform electrical work, including the installation of solar panels, in the state 
of Minnesota; Respondents and their representatives are ordered to cease and desist from acting or 
holding themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer 
in the state of Minnesota; $20,000 monetary penalty, stayed with conditions– 10/25/2024 

• MLT2409-0002/CMW 

Sloane, Nicholas – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air 

Smart Options Inc, dba Powerfully Green and Stephen E. Gagne – BC708267, EA714757 and 
QB702190 

• Long Lake, Orono MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondents are censured: $13,000 monetary penalty, $6,500 stayed with conditions – 

12/11/2024 
• RBC2410-0009/CMW 

Smith, Curtis Robert – see Firefighter Handyman LLC  

Solcius LLC – EA765731 and BC768551 

• St. Paul, Stillwater, MN 
• Licensing Order; The commissioner revokes the electrical contractor and residential building contractor 

licenses of Solcius LLC, license Nos. EA765731 and BC768551; Respondent is ordered to cease and desist 
from offering to perform or performing the services of an electrical contractor and from acting or 
holding themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer 
in the state of Minnesota – 03/22/2024 

• ELE2303-0028/AWT 

 

 

 

 

 



Sorenson, Kenneth A. dba Kenneth Sorenson Electric – EA001691 and AM003686 

• Apple Valley, St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondent Kenneth A. Sorenson, individually and dba Kenneth Sorenson Electric are 

censured; Respondent is prohibited from filing electrical permits and/or requests for electrical 
inspections for any Minnesota property unless he is contractually obligated to perform the work and he 
personally will perform the work, or the work will be performed by his W-2 employee(s) who hold a 
Minnesota master or journeyworker electrician license or registration as an unlicensed individual 
working under the direct supervision of Respondent or his W-2 employee who holds a master or 
journeyworker electrician license; Respondent shall schedule final inspections with the permitting 
authority prior to the electrical work performed by Respondent being utilized by the customer or 
intended user and the associated space being occupied; $8,000 monetary penalty, $5,000 stayed with 
conditions – 06/05/2024 

• ELE2403-0001/CMW 

Spark Electric – see Swierczek, Sr., Walter D. 

Spark Electric LLC - see Swierczek, Sr., Walter D. 

Sparky Solutions Handyman Services L.L.C. and Christian Rafael Buenrostro Madriz, 
Individually 

• Albertville, Minneapolis, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without appropriate license; $5,000 monetary 
penalty– 02/23/2024 

• ELE2312-0013/CMW 

Stanek, Bryan David dba Bryan Stanek Construction and Carpentry – BC338063 and 
QB135468 

• Bloomington, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering 

to perform electrical work in the state of MN without appropriate license; $5,000 monetary penalty, 
$4,000 stayed with conditions – 01/11/2024 

• ELE2310-0011/RMB 

Steenberg Contracting Inc. – see The Electric Guys Inc.  

Steenberg, Kyle D. – see The Electric Guys Inc.  

 



Steve’s Electric LLC – EA770279 

• Paragould, AR 
• Consent Order: Respondent shall ensure that all employees performing electrical work on its behalf in 

the state of Minnesota are actively licensed or registered and shall also ensure that proper supervision 
rations are maintained at all times; $3,000 monetary penalty, $2,500 stayed with conditions – 
09/12/2024 

• ELE2407-0002/CN 

Stockard Construction and Jacob John Stockard, Individually 

• Deerwood, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from acting or holding himself out 

as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of Minnesota 
without appropriate license; Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to perform 
plumbing and/or electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; $10,000 
monetary penalty– 04/11/2024 

• MLT2401-0003/CN 

Stockard, Jacob John – see Stockard Construction 

Stretch Electric Inc. – EA646485 

• St. Paul, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; $3,000 monetary penalty stayed with conditions – 

02/20/2024 
• ELE2310-0014/CN 

Sullivan, Nicholas Joseph 

• Randolph, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical and/or technology systems work in the state of Minnesota without appropriate 
license; $3,000 monetary penalty – 03/28/2024 

• ELE2306-0020/CN 

Sundvor, Blake Andrew – see Lakes Area Dirt Worx L.L.C. 

Sutherland, Ansel Gerald – see Living on Green L.L.C. 

 

 



Sutton Contracting, LLC and Walker Sutton, Individually 

• Nicholasville, KY 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondents to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; $6,000 monetary 
penalty – 05/28/2024 

• ELE2405-0005/CMW 

Sutton, Walker – see Sutton Contracting, LLC  

Swierczek, John K. - see Swierczek, Sr., Walter D. 

Swierczek, Jr., Walter D. - see Swierczek, Sr., Walter D. 

Swierczek, Sr., Walter D. Swierczek, Jr., Walter D. dba Spark Electric (EA001700) and Spark 
Electric LLC, dba Spark Electric, and Walter D. Swierczek, Jr. and John K. Swierczek, 
Individually (EA Application No. 585732) and Walter D. Swierczek, Jr. (AM006929) and John 
K. Swierczek (AJ015720)  

• Minneapolis, MN 
• Consent Order:  Spark Electric LLC, dba Spark Electric’s application for an electrical contractor license 

shall be granted once all required documentation is provided with conditions:  The electrical contractor 
license of Walter D. Swierczek, Sr. and Walter D. Swierczek, Jr., dba spark Electric, No. EA001700, is 
terminated and not eligible for reinstatement; Respondents spark Electric LLC, dba Spark Electric; Walter 
D. Swierczek, Jr., and John K. Sierczek, are censured; $18,000 monetary penalty, $10,000 stayed with 
conditions – 12/17/2024 

• ELE2410-0016/CMW 

The Electric Guys Inc. (EA752553), Kyle D. Steenberg (AM007327) and Residential Building 
Contractor License Application (557938) for Steenberg Contracting Inc., dba The Electric Guys 
Inc. 

• Inver Grove Heights, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondents are censured; The residential building contractor license application of 

Steenberg Contracting Inc. dba The Electric Guys In., application # 557938 is withdrawn; $15,000 
monetary penalty, $8,000 stayed with conditions – 01/05/2024 

• ELE2310-0007/CMW, RBC2310-0033/CMW 



Thorson, Sean Jeffrey – see Aschco Exteriors LLC 

Timm, Gary Michael – see GT Interiors LLC 

To Renew Construction LLC, and Mohammed Jasim Kariman, Individually 

• Circle Pines, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: The Administrative Order issued to To Renew Construction LLC and 

Mohammed Jasim Kariman, on October 8, 2024 , is vacated; Respondents shall cease and desist from 
performing or offering to perform plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the required 
licensure; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work in 
the state of Minnesota without the required licensure; $7,500 monetary penalty, $4,500 stayed with 
conditions – 11/18/2024 

• ELE2409-0001/CMW 

Total Comfort – see A-Abc Appliance & Heating, LLC 

T Pinckney Custom Cabinets Trim – see Pinckney, Timothy Jeff 

Travis Glanzer HVAC LLC and Travis Glanzer, Individually 

• Spring Lake Park, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondent to cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical and/or technology systems work in the state of Minnesota without appropriate 
license; $5,000 monetary penalty, $3,000 stayed with conditions – 02/23/2024 

• ELE2401-0005/CMW 

Trosen Electric LLC – EA003905 

• Hackensack, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent shall ensure that all permits or requests for 

electrical inspections are obtained prior to performing any electrical work in the state of Minnesota and 
ensure that all inspections are requested in a timely manner.  $5,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed 
with conditions – 03/12/2024 

• ELE2311-0016/CN 

Vacek, Cody Joshua – see New Acre Homes, LLC  

Vanguard Homes LLC, and Julio Cesar-Grijalva, Individually 

• Crystal, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 

and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the required license; $7,000, $5,000 stayed 
with conditions – 07/09/2024 

• MLT2403-0006/ALF 



Velocity Properties LLC, and Kevin Michael Roetering, Individually  

• Maple Grove, MN 
• Administrative Order with Penalty:  Respondents to cease and desist from acting or holding themselves 

out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of 
Minnesota; Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical and/or 
plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without requisite licensure; $11,000 monetary penalty -  
11/27/2024 

• RBC2409-0005/DLC 

Vintimilla, Milton Zhagnay – see Z&V Construction LLP 

Vintimilla, Wilson Zhagnay – see Z&V Construction LLP 

Von Knobelsdorff, Karl - see KNOBELSDORFF ELECTRIC, INC.  

Voyager Siding Inc. – BC754274 

• Hugo, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent shall ensure that any electrical work performed on 

its projects is performed by licensed electrical contractors; $1,000 monetary penalty, stayed with 
conditions – 11/27/2024 

• ELE2407-0007/RMB 

Wellberg, Daniel Lee 

• Big Lake, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without requisite licensure; $5,000 monetary penalty, 
$4,000 stayed with conditions - 12/23/2024 

• ELE2411-0012/REF 

Wescom Inc. – EA720418 

• Duluth, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; $7,500 monetary penalty, $5,000 stayed with conditions – 

02/27/2024 
• ELE2401-0013/RMB 

 

 

 



Wild River Electric, LLC – EA006323 

• Taylors Falls, MN 
• Consent Order:  Respondent is censured;  Respondent shall ensure that each individual performing 

electrical work on behalf of Wild River Electric, LLC holds a Minnesota master or journeyworker 
electrician license or a registration as unlicensed individual AND is an owner, officer, member, or W-2 
employee of Wild River Electric, LLC;  Respondent and its responsible licensed individual shall ensure all 
registered unlicensed individuals performing electrical on behalf of Wild River Electric, LLC in the state of 
Minnesota are properly supervised with direct supervision ration of no more than two registered 
unlicensed individuals to one license master or journeyworker electrician, and all individuals must be 
owners, officers, members or W-2 employees of Wild River Electric, LLC; $7,500 monetary penalty, 
$6,500 stayed with conditions – 07/09/2024 

• ELE2403-0010/RMB 

Wilke, Brian – see Cap Electric, Inc. 

Williams, Jeremy Sr. – see A&J Construction Services LLC 

Williams, Jeremy Sr. – RE808929 

• Minneapolis, St. Paul, MN 
• Licensing Order with Penalty: Respondent’s unlicensed electrician registration, No. RE808929 is 

suspended, until such time that Respondent provides verifiable proof that he is now a W-2 employee of 
a Minnesota licensed electrical contractor or employer and pays the $2,500 monetary penalty assessed 
by this order; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical work 
in the state of Minnesota; $2,500 monetary penalty – 7/31/2024 

• MLT2407-0001/CMW 

Woehl, Brenden M. – see Curb Appeal Remodeling LLC 

Wolsky, James L. - see K & T Irrigation, Inc.  

Worm, Timothy George 

• Cologne, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order: Respondent shall cease and desist from acting or holding himself out as 

a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer in the state of MN without 
appropriate license; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering to perform electrical 
work in the state of MN without appropriation license; $10,000 monetary penalty, $6,000 stayed with 
conditions – 01/29/2024 

• RBC2310-0022/KF 



Wynn, Dustin – see Purelight Power Newco LLC 

Xiang J. Chen 

• Lakeville, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical and/or plumbing work in the state of Minnesota without the requisite licensure; 
Respondents shall cease and desist from acting or holding themselves out as a residential building 
contractor, remodeler, or roofer in the state of Minnesota without the requisite licensure; $10,000 
monetary penalty, $7,500 stayed with conditions – 12/06/2024 

• RBC2411-0032/AWT 

Xiong, Song - see X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C. 

X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C., SK Investments L.L.C., and Song Xiong and Kao K. Yang (aka 
Connie Yang), Each Individually 

• Oakdale, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondents X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C., SK Investments L.L.C., and 

Song Xiong and Kao K. Yang (aka Connie Yang), each individually shall cease and desist from acting or 
holding themselves out as a residential building contractor, residential remodeler, or residential roofer 
in the state of Minnesota without the appropriate license; Respondents shall also cease and desist from 
performing or offering to perform plumbing and/or electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the 
appropriate license; $15,000 monetary penalty, $10,000 stayed with conditions – 05/21/2024 

• MLT2404-0005/ALF 

Yang, Kao K. - see X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C. 

Yang, Connie - see X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C. 

Yesipchuk, Andrey – RE710446 

• Ramsey, MN 
• Consent Order: Respondent is censured; Respondent shall cease and desist from performing or offering 

to perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota unless he is a W-2 employee of a Minnesota 
licensed electrical contractor, working under the direct supervision of a licensed master or 
journeyworker electrician, who is an owner, officer or W-2 employee of the same licensed electrical 
contractor and the same licensed electrical contractor is contractually obligated to perform the work; 
$2,500 monetary penalty Imposed in the February 18, 2021 Consent Order, and $1,000 of this penalty is 
due upon the execution of this Consent Order; The remaining $1,500 monetary penalty from the 
February 18, 2021 Consent Order shall remain stayed with conditions - 04/18/2024 

• ELE2403-0005/CMW 



Z&V Construction LLP, and Wilson Zhagnay Vintimilla and Milton Zhagnay Vintimilla, Each 
Individually 

• Savage, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondents shall cease and desist from performing or offering to 

perform electrical work in the state of Minnesota without the requisite licensure; $5,000 monetary 
penalty, $4,000 stayed with conditions – 11/25/2024 

• ELE2407-0007/RMB 

Zappia, Zachary S. – AM802547 

• Orem, UT 
• Consent Order:  Respondent is censured; $7,000 monetary penalty, $4,000 stayed with conditions – 

07/23/2024 
• MLT2405-0004/CMW 

Zdechlik, John – see Z Systems, Inc. 

Zdechlik, Marjorie – see Z Systems, Inc. 

Z Systems, Inc., and John Zdechlik and Marjorie Zdechlik, Each Individually 

• St. Louis Park, MN 
• Consent Cease and Desist Order:  Respondents shall cease and desist from offering to perform or 

performing electrical and/or technology systems contractor work in the state of Minnesota without the 
required license; $3,000 monetary penalty, $2,000 stayed with conditions - 04/23/2024 

• ELE2404-0001/CN 

Zhang, Linfu – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air 

 


	Electrical Enforcement Actions
	2024 Year to Date
	1ST SELECT FACILITY SERVICES – see MSP Custom, LLC
	A-Abc Appliance & Heating, LLC dba Total Comfort – PC784810
	A+ Construction & Landscaping, LLC and Brett E. Lunning – BC792534 and QB139681
	A&J Construction Services LLC, and Jeremy Williams, Sr., Individually and dba EEE (Electrical and Electronics Engineering)
	Advantage Construction Inc. and Christopher S. Amiot – BC660998 and QB660791
	Agassiz Mechanical Inc. – EA807386
	Alpine Electric of Anoka, Inc. and James B. Diehl – EA003563 and AJ011548
	Ambia Energy, LLC, Connor W. Ruggio, Mabel V. Harrington, and Mason K. Boddy, Each Individually and Matthew W. Ross – EA807307, AM800732, BC808065 and QB808151
	Amiot, Christopher S. – see Advantage Construction Inc.
	Anderson, Charles E. – see Meade Electric Company, Inc.
	Andrus, Daniel R.  – see Prime Electric LLC
	APC Framing L.L.C. and Aleksandr Chinikaylo – BC807979
	Aschco Exteriors LLC, and Jason Christian Jeppesen and Sean Jeffrey Thorson, Each Individually – BC265895 and QB122689
	Baker Nolan Robert – see Baker Tech Services LLC
	Baker Tech Services LLC and Nolan Robert Baker, Individually – EA807312
	Barrett, Brian J.
	Beaudry, Kenneth – see Beaudry Oil & Service, Inc.
	Beaudry Oil & Propane – see Beaudry Oil & Service, Inc.
	Beaudry Oil & Service, Inc., dba Beaudry Oil & Propane and Kenneth Beaudry, Individually
	Beck, Jonathan – see Purelight Power Newco LLC
	Beebout, Dwight
	Benck, Nickolas A. – AJ698927
	Binfet, James - see K & T Irrigation, Inc.
	BJK Incorporated and William J. Klennert, Jr. – EA730136 and AM008709
	Blue Raven Solar – see BRS Field Ops, LLC
	Bocht, Jacob B. – see Crusade Contracting LLC
	Boddy, Mason K. – see Ambia Energy, LLC
	Bofferding, Samuel Thomas – see L&B MN Properties LLC LLC
	Bonilla’s Home Improvement LLC, and Lino Bonilla Salgado, Individually
	Bort, Skyler Robert Lindsey
	BRS Field Ops, LLC, dba Blue Raven Solar – EA793716 and CR800111
	Bryan Stanek Construction and Carpentry – see Stanek, Bryan David
	Buenrostro Madriz, Christian Rafael – see Sparky Solutions Handyman Services L.L.C.
	Cap Electric, Inc. and Brian Wilke – EA003544 and AM007336
	Cappotto, Noah Francis – RE787684
	Cappotto, Randy S. – AJ785479
	Cardenas, Antonio Rios – see R & R Electric Contractors LLC
	Castle Rock Access LLC, dba Next Day Access – CE726404
	CDO Enterprise LLC. L.L.C. – see Ortloff, Christopher Dwight
	Cemensky, Carol – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air
	Cemensky, Mark R. – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air
	Charge Electrical Contracting LLC and David W. Patrick, Individually
	Charge Electrical Contracting LLC and David W. Patrick, Individually
	Chiappa, Richard E. – see RC3 Electric LLC
	Chiloch, Ion
	Chinikaylo, Aleksandr – see APC Framing L.L.C.
	Ciaciura, Matthew Lawrence, Individually and dba Lawrence Builders LLC
	Ciaciura, Mattthew Lawrence, Individually and dba Lawrence Builders LLC
	Coletta, Alexander M.  – see SEA Electric LLC dba Mr. Electric of Saint Paul
	Crusade Contracting LLC and Jacob B. Bocht
	Curb Appeal Remodeling LLC and Brenden M. Woehl – BC807095 and QB778233
	Custom Carwash Solutions, LLC
	Dahlstrom, Michael A. – AJ725870
	Daley Electric, LLC and Thomas L. Daley – EA006578 and AM006816
	Daley, Thomas L. – see Daley Electric, LLC
	Davis, Mark E. – see Purelight Power Newco LLC
	Decker, Mark
	Diehl, James B. – see Alpine Electric of Anoka, Inc.
	Dill, Jesse Wayne and dba Next Chapter Properties LLC
	Dimensional Packaging LLC and Parmesh Singh, Individually
	Doty, Nathaniel Norman – see NATHANIEL DOTY CONTRACTING, LLC
	Douglas Machine Inc. – ER685413
	E&C Remodeling LLC, dba E and C Remodeling LLC, and Norberto E. Ricardez, Individually
	E and C Remodeling LLC. – see E&C Remodeling LLC
	EEE (Electrical and Electronics Engineering) – see A&J Construction Services LLC
	Enghauser, Courtney - see K&S Heating Holdings, Inc.
	Fabio, Frank – see Frank Fabio Company, Inc.
	Fabio, Frank – see Northern Light Sunrooms LLC
	Fahey’s Air Duct Cleaning – see Fahey, Matthew Lawrence
	Fahey Duct Cleaning – see Fahey, Matthew Lawrence
	Fahey’s Duct Cleaning – see Fahey, Matthew Lawrence
	Fahey, Matthew Lawrence, Individually and dba Fahey’s Duct Cleaning, adba Fahey’s Air Duct Cleaning, adba Fahey Duct Cleaning
	Fasking, Berek – see Purelight Power Newco LLC
	Favero, Kristopher R. – AJ683151
	Feldewerd, Nicholas E. Individually and dba Get Decked Up
	FFC, Inc. – see Frank Fabio Company, Inc.
	Firefighter Handyman LLC and Curtis Robert Smith, Individually
	Fix it Pops LLC, and Steve Schroeder, Individually
	Flynn, Joshua Ray – see Secure Remodel LLC
	Frank Fabio Company, Inc., dba FFC, Inc. and Frank Fabio – BC628874 and QB138530
	Gagne, Stephen E. – see Smart Options Inc.
	Gagnon, Kris Joe
	Garcia-Grijalva, Julio Cesar – see Vanguard Homes LLC
	Gary Good Construction LLC, and Gary Vincent Good, Individually
	Get Decked Up – see Feldewerd, Nicholas E.
	Giles, Raymond L. – see Rage Holdings LLC
	Glanzer, Travis – see Travis Glanzer HVAC LLC
	Good, Gary Vincent – see Gary Good Construction LLC
	GT INTERIORS LLC AND Gary Michael Timm, Individually
	Guaman, Sr., Abel Armando – see L&G Handypro Services LLC
	Hannah, Kyle Laurence
	Handlos, Matthew R. – AM008291 and AJ016979
	Hanson, Bryan D. – see K & S Heating Airconditioning & Plumbing, Inc.
	Harrington, Mabel V. – see Ambia Energy, LLC
	Harrison, Steven L. – see SEA Electric LLC dba Mr. Electric of Saint Paul
	Heartland Home Services, Inc.  – see K&S Heating Holdings, Inc.
	Hendricksen, Michael A.
	Herron, Scott Marvin – AM721125
	HHH Tempering Resources Inc.
	Hilk, Michael A. – see MIKES ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING INC.
	Hlivka, Michael J. – see Huks LLC
	Homes By Lemon Inc., and Walter Oswaldo Rivera and Samantha Jo Lemon, Each Individually
	Honda Electric Incorporated and Jeffrey J. Plzak – EA758892 and AM003145
	Hubbard Electric Inc. – EA693473
	HUK’s Low Voltage L.L.C. – see Huks LLC
	Huks LLC and Michael J. Hlivka, Individually and dba HUK’s Low Voltage L.L.C.
	Imhoff, Steven Joseph – see Rare Form Properties, LLC
	Integrity Property Care LLC – see Krueger, Eric Jon
	Jain, Aaroosh Kumar – see Jain Properties II LLC
	Jain, Anil Kumur – see Jain Properties II LLC
	Jain Properties II LLC, Place Property Management LLC, and Anil Kumur Jain and Aaroosh Kumar Jain, Each Individually
	Jeppesen, Jason Christian – see Aschco Exteriors LLC
	JK Handyman Service – see Kupsch, Joshua L.
	Johnson, Mark Euguene – see Jovanovich Enterprises LLC
	Jovanovich Enterprises LLC dba Refined Contracting LLC and Mark Eugene Johnson – BC643810 and QB643551
	K & S Heating Airconditioning Plumbing & Electrical Inc – see K & S Heating Holdings, Inc.
	K & S Heating Airconditioning & Plumbing, Inc. and Brian V. Keehn and Bryan D. Hanson, Each Individually - EA703388 and PC703387
	K&S Heating Holdings, Inc., dba K & S Heating Airconditioning Plumbing & Electrical Inc. and Jim O’Malley and Courtney Enghauser, Each Individually and on behalf of Heartland Home Services, Inc. – EA807267, PC150066 and MB100096
	K & T Irrigation, Inc. and James L. Wolsky and James Binfet, Each Individually
	Kariman, Mohammed Jasim – see To Renew Construction LLC
	KD Group LLC, dba Krusemark Construction, and Caleb Bradley Krusemark, Individually
	Keehn, Brian V. – see K & S Heating Airconditioning & Plumbing, Inc.
	Kenneth Sorenson Electric – see Sorenson, Kenneth A.
	Klennert, William J Jr. – see BJK Incorporated
	KNOBELSDORFF ELECTRIC, INC. and Karl Von Knobelsdorff – EA001019 and AM008127
	Knudsen, Scott – see Skyline Solar LLC
	Kohn, William Edward
	Krueger, Eric Jon Individually and dba Integrity Property Care LLC
	Krusemark, Caleb Bradley – see KD Group LLC, dba Krusemark Construction
	Krusemark Construction – see KD Group LLC, dba Krusemark Construction
	Kupsch, Joshua L. dba JK Handyman Service – BC808211 and QB808306
	Kurdi, Chad S.  – AM007231
	L&B MN Properties LLC LLC
	L&G Handypro Electrical Services LLC – see L&G Handypro Services LLC
	L & G Handypro Services – see L&G Handypro Services LLC
	L&G Handypro Services LLC, aka L&G Handypro Electrical Services LLC, aka L & G Handypro Services and Abel Armando Guaman, Sr. – IR808211 and RE807499
	Lakes Area Dirt Worx L.L.C., and Blake Andrew Sundvor (aka Blake Andrew Mastin), Individually
	Larsen, Kyle – see Skyline Solar LLC
	Lawrence Builders LLC – see Ciaciura, Matthew Lawrence
	LAXMIDEV LLC – see SARP LLC
	Legend Electric LLC – EA800484
	Lemon, Samantha Jo – see Homes By Lemon Inc.
	Lexington Roofing and Remodeling Inc. and Brian G. Simmons – BC650014 and QB649584
	Line Electric – see Line, Richard A.
	Line, Richard A., dba Line Electric – EA001090 and AM004421
	Lit Louie the electrician/handyman Limited – Olivencia, Luis R.
	Living on Green L.L.C. and Ansel Gerald Sutherland, Individually
	Lundeen, Steven D. – PM061216
	Lunning, Brett E. – A+ Construction & Landscaping, LLC
	Mackner, Gary M. – AM005250
	Madison, David C. – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air
	Mastin, Blake Andrew – see Lakes Area Dirt Worx L.L.C.
	Maus, Israel John
	McGuire, Mark G. – see Minnesota Construction Services LLC
	Meade Electric Company, Inc. and Charles E. Anderson – EA720076 and AM678030
	Medina Inc. and Veronica Pacheco – BC751210 and QB750965
	Micrologic Associates Limited Liability Company
	MIKES ELECTRICAL CONTRACTING INC. and Michael A. Hilk – EA004457 and AM007645
	Milhausen, Shane Charles
	Millam, Jeffrey D. - AJ010359
	Minnesota Construction Services LLC, and Mark G. McGuire, Individually
	Moser, Gregory Warren – see R.S. Job Squad LLC (aka Greg’s Job Squad)
	MSP Custom, LLC, dba 1ST SELECT FACILITY SERVICES – CR807018 and MB100249
	Munden, Mark Francis
	NATHANIEL DOTY CONTRACTING, LLC, and Nathaniel Norman Doty, Individually
	New Acre Homes, LLC and Cody Joshua Vacek, Individually
	New Tech Electric Systems, Inc. – EA002756
	Next Chapter Properties LLC – see Dill, Jesse Wayne
	Next Day Access – see Castle Rock Access LLC
	Njoku, Paschal – see Pasann Construction Inc.
	Northern Light Sunrooms LLC and Frank A. Fabio – BC808044 and QB138530
	Olivencia, Luis R., Individually and dba Lit Louie the electrician/handyman Limited
	Olson, Douglas O. – AJ006102
	O’Malley, Jim - see K&S Heating Holdings, Inc.
	Optical Illusions, LTD
	Ortloff, Christopher Dwight, Individually and dba CDO Enterprise LLC. L.L.C.
	Pacheco, Veronica – see Medina Inc.
	Parmar, Nalin – see SARP LLC
	Parmar, Usha – see SARP LLC
	Pasann Construction Inc. and Paschal Njoku – BC637623 and QB143299
	Patel, Ashwin C. – see SARP LLC
	Patrick, David W. – see Charge Electrical LLC
	Pearson, McKeith – see SEA Electric LLC dba Mr. Electric of Saint Paul
	Pinckney Custom Cabinets – see Pinckney, Timothy Jeff
	Pinckney, Timothy Jeff, Individually and dba T Pinckney Custom Cabinets Trim and Pinckney Custom Cabinets
	Place Property Management LLC – see Jain Properties II LLC
	Plzak, Jeffrey J. – see Honda Electric Incorporated
	Powerfully Green – see Smart Options Inc.
	Prime Electric LLC and Daniel R. Andrus – EA718337 and AM767637
	Provo Electric, Inc. and Timothy J. Provo – EA645021, AM008268, AJ006623
	Provo, Timothy J. – see Provo Electric, Inc.
	Purelight Power Newco LLC, and Jonathan Beck and Dustin Wynn, Individually and Mark E. Davis and Berek Fasking – EA807342, BC808506, AM723215, QB808438
	Purveyor’s Improvement Co. – see Rare Form Properties, LLC
	Rage Holdings LLC and Raymond L. Giles, Individually
	Rare Form Properties LLC, dba Purveyor’s Improvement Co., and Steven Joseph Imhoff, Individually – CR807011 and QC807181
	R & R Electric Contractors LLC, and Antonio Rios Cardenas and Francis Rodriguez, Individually
	RC3 Electric LLC, and Richard E. Chiappa, Jr., Individually
	REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air (EA807119), and Linfu Zhang, and Nicholas Sloane, Individually, and Mark R. Cemensky and Carol Cemensky on behalf of Reliant Electric, Inc. and David C. Madison (AM796336)
	Reliant Electric, Inc. – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air
	Retail Technology Group, Inc.
	Ricardez, Norberto E. – see E&C Remodeling LLC
	Ringwala, Shefali – see SARP LLC
	Rivera, Walter Oswaldo – see Homes By Lemon Inc.
	Rodriguez, Francis – see R & R Electric Contractors LLC
	Rodriquez, Humberto Bustos
	Roetering, Kevin Michael – see Velocity Properties LLC
	Roney, Michael L. – AM801403 and AJ701753
	Ross, Matthew W. – see Ambia Energy, LLC
	Rowe, Shane Jeffery, Individually and dba Shane’s Helping Hand
	R.S. Job Squad LLC (aka Greg’s Job Squad), and Gregory Warren Moser, Individually
	Ruggio, Connor W. – see Ambia Energy, LLC
	Rystrom, Benjamin – RE795395
	Salgado, Lino Bonilla – see Bonilla’s Home Improvement LLC
	SARP LLC, and Ashwin C. Patel and Shefali Ringwala, Each Individually and LAXMIDEV LLC, and Nalin Parmar and Usha Parmar, Each Individually
	Schroeder, Steve – see Fix it Pops LLC
	SEA Electric LLC dba Mr. Electric of Saint Paul (EA766771), and Steven L. Harrison and Alexander M. Coletta, Each Individually and McKeith Pearson (AM700143)
	Secure Remodel LLC, and Joshua Ray Flynn, Individually
	Shane’s Helping Hand – see Rowe, Shane Jeffery
	Sigfrinius, Eric Steven
	Simmons, Brian G. – see Lexington Roofing and Remodeling Inc.
	Singh, Parmesh – see Dimensional Packaging LLC
	SK Investments L.L.C. - see X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C.
	Skyline Real Estate Services LLC
	Skyline Solar LLC, and Scott Knudsen and Kyle Larsen, each Individually – EA807162 and BC807374
	Sloane, Nicholas – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air
	Smart Options Inc, dba Powerfully Green and Stephen E. Gagne – BC708267, EA714757 and QB702190
	Smith, Curtis Robert – see Firefighter Handyman LLC
	Solcius LLC – EA765731 and BC768551
	Sorenson, Kenneth A. dba Kenneth Sorenson Electric – EA001691 and AM003686
	Spark Electric – see Swierczek, Sr., Walter D.
	Spark Electric LLC - see Swierczek, Sr., Walter D.
	Sparky Solutions Handyman Services L.L.C. and Christian Rafael Buenrostro Madriz, Individually
	Stanek, Bryan David dba Bryan Stanek Construction and Carpentry – BC338063 and QB135468
	Steenberg Contracting Inc. – see The Electric Guys Inc.
	Steenberg, Kyle D. – see The Electric Guys Inc.
	Steve’s Electric LLC – EA770279
	Stockard Construction and Jacob John Stockard, Individually
	Stockard, Jacob John – see Stockard Construction
	Stretch Electric Inc. – EA646485
	Sullivan, Nicholas Joseph
	Sundvor, Blake Andrew – see Lakes Area Dirt Worx L.L.C.
	Sutherland, Ansel Gerald – see Living on Green L.L.C.
	Sutton Contracting, LLC and Walker Sutton, Individually
	Sutton, Walker – see Sutton Contracting, LLC
	Swierczek, John K. - see Swierczek, Sr., Walter D.
	Swierczek, Jr., Walter D. - see Swierczek, Sr., Walter D.
	Swierczek, Sr., Walter D. Swierczek, Jr., Walter D. dba Spark Electric (EA001700) and Spark Electric LLC, dba Spark Electric, and Walter D. Swierczek, Jr. and John K. Swierczek, Individually (EA Application No. 585732) and Walter D. Swierczek, Jr. (AM...
	The Electric Guys Inc. (EA752553), Kyle D. Steenberg (AM007327) and Residential Building Contractor License Application (557938) for Steenberg Contracting Inc., dba The Electric Guys Inc.
	Thorson, Sean Jeffrey – see Aschco Exteriors LLC
	Timm, Gary Michael – see GT Interiors LLC
	To Renew Construction LLC, and Mohammed Jasim Kariman, Individually
	Total Comfort – see A-Abc Appliance & Heating, LLC
	T Pinckney Custom Cabinets Trim – see Pinckney, Timothy Jeff
	Travis Glanzer HVAC LLC and Travis Glanzer, Individually
	Trosen Electric LLC – EA003905
	Vacek, Cody Joshua – see New Acre Homes, LLC
	Vanguard Homes LLC, and Julio Cesar-Grijalva, Individually
	Velocity Properties LLC, and Kevin Michael Roetering, Individually
	Vintimilla, Milton Zhagnay – see Z&V Construction LLP
	Vintimilla, Wilson Zhagnay – see Z&V Construction LLP
	Von Knobelsdorff, Karl - see KNOBELSDORFF ELECTRIC, INC.
	Voyager Siding Inc. – BC754274
	Wellberg, Daniel Lee
	Wescom Inc. – EA720418
	Wild River Electric, LLC – EA006323
	Wilke, Brian – see Cap Electric, Inc.
	Williams, Jeremy Sr. – see A&J Construction Services LLC
	Williams, Jeremy Sr. – RE808929
	Woehl, Brenden M. – see Curb Appeal Remodeling LLC
	Wolsky, James L. - see K & T Irrigation, Inc.
	Worm, Timothy George
	Wynn, Dustin – see Purelight Power Newco LLC
	Xiang J. Chen
	Xiong, Song - see X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C.
	X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C., SK Investments L.L.C., and Song Xiong and Kao K. Yang (aka Connie Yang), Each Individually
	Yang, Kao K. - see X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C.
	Yang, Connie - see X-Pros Interior Finishing L.L.C.
	Yesipchuk, Andrey – RE710446
	Z&V Construction LLP, and Wilson Zhagnay Vintimilla and Milton Zhagnay Vintimilla, Each Individually
	Zappia, Zachary S. – AM802547
	Zdechlik, John – see Z Systems, Inc.
	Zdechlik, Marjorie – see Z Systems, Inc.
	Z Systems, Inc., and John Zdechlik and Marjorie Zdechlik, Each Individually
	Zhang, Linfu – see REI Services, LLC dba Earlybird Electric, Heating and Air



